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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________ 

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 
____________ 

UNIFIED PATENTS, LLC, and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
Petitioners, 

 
v. 
 

DYNAPASS IP HOLDINGS LLC, 
Patent Owner. 
____________ 

IPR2023-004251 
Patent 6,993,658 B1 

____________ 

 
 

Before MICHAEL W. KIM, Acting Deputy Chief Administrative Patent 
Judge. 
 
 
 

 
PANEL CHANGE ORDER 
Conduct of the Proceeding 

37 C.F.R. § 42.5 
 
 

 
  

 
1JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. was joined as a party to this proceeding via 
Motion for Joinder in IPR2023-01331. 
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The parties are notified that the panel has changed in the above- 

referenced proceeding.  See PTAB Standard Operating Procedure 1, Rev. 15.  

Due to unavailability, Administrative Patent Judge Jason M. Repko replaces 

Administrative Patent Judge Kristen L. Droesch on the panel. 

 Thus, Administrative Patent Judges Kevin F. Turner, Lynne H. 

Browne, and Jason M. Repko now constitute the panel for consideration of 

all matters in this proceeding.  See PTAB Standard Operating Procedure 1, 

Rev. 15.  All prior decisions and orders remain in effect.  The parties may 

contact the Board at Trials@uspto.gov if they have questions. 

 It is 

 ORDERED.   
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For PETITIONERS: 

Timothy Murphy  
Jordan Rossen  
tj@unifiedpatents.com     
jordan@unifiedpatents.com  
 
How-Ying Liou  
Vishal Khatri   
Matthew Johnson   
Evan Tassis   
JONES DAY   
aliou@jonesday.com  
vkhatri@jonesday.com     
mwjohnson@jonesday.com     
etassis@jonesday.com 
 
 

For PATENT OWNER: 

John Wittenzellner   
Todd E. Landis   
Michael J. Fagan, Jr.   
Mark McCarthy   
WILLIAMS SIMONS & LANDIS PLLC   
johnw@wsltrial.com     
tlandis@wsltrial.com     
mfagan@wsltrial.com     
mmccarthy@wsltrial.com    
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